-

In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the L I Q O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

sertions 028, 100aand - NOtice of progress report in voluntary

™

Companies House

192 of the nsolvency . .
Act 1986 Wlndmg up
1ase
P
3
ﬂ use
prd
m *ABLNDS2G*
= Qv 20/12/2017 #180
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

om0 [2 [3 [ [s [5[5[5

- Filling in this form

Company name in full ’/Louie Clothing Company Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

-

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) ’ Neil

Surname ‘ Matthews

Liquidator's address

Building narnelnumber{ 17th Floor, Cale Cross House

Street ITDiIgrim Street

Post town | Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region

ok [N[E[1] [6[S[0]

Country |

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s} r © Other liquidator
Use this section to telt us about

Surname i another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number

& Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street 57
[_
Post town I_
County/Region r
Postcode r‘j_l_lii_liii;_
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

e 15 fl [folils
oo s B [fafolilr

Progress report

The progress repert is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Somatre

LA N X
sgawrede 48 [1 2 [2foft[7

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information mmportant information
You do net have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Graareme Nl Matthews gWhere to send

Company name

|.eather Matthews Restructuring|lYh#may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address
17th Floor, Cale Cross House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Pilgrim Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
[ DX 33050 Cardiff.
Postiown Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region

F@T—IN_EWF—B—'E?’U_F— HFurther information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

‘DX

Telephone 0191 224 6760 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the WWW.gov. uk/companleshouse

following:

T3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Louie Ciothing Company Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.1¢

Statement From 16/12/2015 From 16/12/2615
of Affairs To 15/12/2017 To 15/12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 2,546.99 2,546.99
16,289.00 Cash at Bank 16,306.97 16,306.97
18,853.96 18,853.96
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 70.00 70.00
Preparation of S. of A. 2,300.00 2,300.00
Pre-appointment Liquidators Fees 4,700.00 4.700.00
Liquidator's Fees 11,447 .71 11,447.71
Liquidator's Expenses 16.50 16.50
Stationery & Postage 12.73 12.73
Irrecoverable VAT 5.02 5.02
Statutory Advertising 302.00 302.00
(18,853.96) {18,853.96)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{19.73) NIL NIL
(400,716.00) Customs & Excise NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(384,446.73) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Neil Matthews
Liquidator

14 Decemnber 2017 11:35



LOUIE CLOTHING COMPANY LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
(“the Company”)

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 18.7 OF THE
INSOLVENCY {(ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016 FOR THE YEAR ENDED
15 DECEMBER 2017

18 December 2017

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Member and
creditors. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than
updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Neil Matthews was appointed Liquidator of Louie Clothing Company Limited on 16
December 2015.

Neil Matthews is licensed in the UK to act as an Insclvency Practitioner.

Neil Matthews

Leather Matthews Restructuring LLP
17 Floor

Cale Cross House

Pilgrim Street

Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1l 65U



INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 18.7 of the Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”) and is to provide the Creditors with a progress report of
the liquidation of the Company.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in my initial letter which was sent to
all known creditors on 16 December 2015 and my first annual report dated 19 December
2016, | have not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and
have focused on the progress of the Liquidation subsequent to the last annual report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
Details of the appointment of the Liquidator

| was appointed Liquidator of the Company by a general meeting of the member on 16
December 2015 and my appointment was ratified by a meeting of creditors on the same
day.

LIQUIDATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Receipts and Payments account covering the period from 16
December 2015 to 15 December 2017.

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION
Asset realisations

The only asset realised during the year was the recovery of £2,546.99 from the Liquidator
of a debtor, OC Realisations 2011 Limited,

Distribution to creditors
There will be no distribution available to any class of creditors of the Company.
Secured Creditors

There are three creditors who hold security over the Company's assets, Svenska
Handelsbanken AB (publ), HSBC Bank pic and Louie (Holdings) Limited. None of these
secured creditors were owed any money at the date of the Liquidation.

Preferential Creditors

The Company had no employees at the date of the liquidation and, as a result, the
Company has no preferential creditors.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Liquidator must make a Prescribed Part of
the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property
is the amount of the Company's property which would, but for this section, be available for
the holders of floating charges created by the Company. This equates to:

* 50% of net property up to £10,000
« Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Louie Clothihg Company Limited ~Report to Creditors Dated 18 December 2017 1



The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company.

The Prescribed Part is not relevant in this particular case as there are no secured or
preferential creditors and the realisations from the floating charge assets will only be
sufficient to contribute to the costs of the Liquidation.

Unsecured Creditors

The Company had fwo unsecured trade creditors who were owed £400,736 per the
Company records. Given there will be no funds for the unsecured creditors, the Liquidator
has not sought to verify or quantify the claims of the unsecured creditors.

EC Reguiations

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Other

As part of my duties as Liguidator | have reviewed all of the information available to me
and, having completed this review, | have identified no further matters which would result
in any recovery for the Liquidation estate. If you have any information that you feel |
should be made aware of in relation to the above, please contact me as a matter of
urgency.

Closure

The Liquidator has previously notified the creditors that he was looking to close the
liquidation but the major creditor, HM Revenue and Customs (“HMRC"), has requested
that the liquidation remain open. HMRC has also requested the Liquidator to make further
investigations into the conduct of the director and the shareholder but has not provided
any evidence to assist the Liguidator and is not willing to fund any such investigations.
Without the additional evidence being provided by HMRC and due to the lack of funds the
Liguidator has advised HMRC that he does not wish to continue in office and would like to
close the case. In these circumstances HMRC has indicated that they wish to replace the
current Liquidator and further contact in this regard is awaited from HMRC.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales) (“SIP137)

In accordance with guidance given in SIP13, | confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the two years prior to the Liquidation or during
the period of the Liquidation.

Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Liquidator can confirm that he is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.
LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Liquidator’s remuneration

The Liguidator’'s remuneration was fixed by the creditors at a meeting of creditors held on
16 December 2015 by reference to time properly given by the Liquidator and his staff in
attending to matters arising in the Liquidation, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Leather Matthews Restructuring LLP at the time when the work
is performed.

Louie Clothing Company Limited ~Report tc Creditors Dated 18 December 2017 2



During the period of the tliquidation, the Liquidator has incurred total time costs of
£17,425.00 made up of 60.3 hours at an average charge out rate of £288.97 across all
grades of staff. Of this sum, a total of £11,447.71 has been drawn and paid to date as
indicated in the Receipts and Payments account. A breakdown of the time costs incurred
is available at Appendix 3.

During the year ended 15 December 2017 the Liquidator has incurred total time costs of
£4,055.00 made up of 14.1 hours at an average charge out rate of £287.59 across all
grades of staff. £2,548.99 has been drawn and paid during the year as indicated in the
Receipts and Payments account. A breakdown of the time costs incurred is available at
Appendix 3.

Any unbilled time costs and any time incurred to closure will be written off.

in addition, the creditors approved the Liquidator's costs in relation to the preparation of
the Statement of Affairs and calling the meetings of members and creditors at the meeting
on 16 December 2015, as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2,
of £2,300.00 and £4,700.00 respectively.

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories:

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up,
notification of appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency
case record, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

. Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets,
sale of business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks,

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications,
preferential claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims.

. Other matters includes all other matters outside of these classifications,
such as Tax and VAT advice.

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in
particular any antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of
its director.

A copy of the guidance note to liquidator's fees can be found at the following web
address: www.r3.org.uk.

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Liquidator at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided at no cost.

Liquidator’s expenses

No expenses have been drawn by the Liquidator during the year although the Liquidator
has recovered £16.50 for telephone calls relating to this case during the Liquidation.

Lauie Clothing Company Limited ~Report to Creditors Dated 18 December 2017 3



Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff are summarised below.
Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager:

Grade Hourly Rate
£

Partner 125 to 300

Managers 100 to 200

Assistants and support staff 20to 100

All partners and staff assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case
charged in six minute increments and on a computerised time recording system. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon
their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the
financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Other professional costs
There have been no other professional costs incurred in the Liquidation.
Creditors’ right to request information

Any unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or, with permission of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liquidator to provide
additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within
this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.
Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

Complaints

Creditors can now complain to a single Complaints Gateway and complaints may be
made either by:

« calling the Insolvency Service Enquiry Line on 0845 602 9848 (Monday to
Friday 8am to 5pm), or
« completing and emailing the online complaints form on the Insolvency Service

website,
"http://ivww.insolvencydirect.bis.gov.uk/contactus/ipcomplaint/complaintform. ht
m" or

« completing the online complaints form and posting it to; IP Complaints,
Insolvency Service, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA.

For more details, please visit: "https:/Amww.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner”

How to complain about the Insolvency Practitioner and using the Complaints Gateway
may be found at "https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioners-
guidance-for-those-who-want-to-complain

Louie Clothing Company Limited —Report to Creditors Dated 18 December 2017 4



Registered Number:

Date of Incorporation:
Registered Office:

Previous Namas (if any)

Trading Address.

Director

Company Secretary:

Bank:
Debentures:

Shareholder:

L.ouie Clothing Company Limited — Report to Creditors Dated 18 December 2017

02348555
15 February 1989

17" Floor, Cale Cross House

Pilgrim Street
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 6SU

None

Louie House

L.ancaster Road

Dunston Industrial Estate
Gateshead

NE11 9JN

Name
Ashok Kumar Babuta
Ashok Kumar Babuta

HSBC Bank plc
Svenska Handelsbanken AB

Louie (Hotdings) Limited

HSBC Bank plc

Louie (Holdings) Limited
Louie House

Lancaster Road

Dunston Industrial Estate
Gateshead

Tyne & Wear

Appendix 1

Schedule Of Statutory Information

Appointed
15 February 1992

Fixed and Floating charge dated 11
December 2012 over the assets of
the company, registered on 13
December 2012.

Fixed and Floating charge dated 23
October 2008 over the assets of the
company, registered on 25 October
2008.

Fixed and Floating charge dated 17
September 2003 over the assets of
the company, registered on 19
September 2003.



Appendix 2

Louie Clothing Company Limited

Liguidator's Receipts and Payments Account
from 16 December 2015 to 15 December 2017

STATEMENT 16/12/2015 16/12/2016
OF AFFAIRS to to
£ RECEIPTS NOTES 15/12/2016 15/12/2017 Total
£ 3 3
16,289.00 Cash at bank 16,306.97 16,306.97
Q.00 Book debts 2,546.99 2,546.99
28,890.00 Corperation Tax
189.00 Value Added Tax
16,306.97 2,546.99 18,853.96
Payments
Statutory Advertising 302.00 302.00
Specific Bend 70.00 70.00
Prepration of statement of affairs A 2,300,00 2,300.00
Liquidator's pre-appointment fees A 4,700.00 4,700.00
Liquidator's fees B 8,900.72 2,546.99 11,447.71
Liquidator's expenses B 16.50 16.50
Stationery and postage 12.73 12.73
Irrecoverable VAT 5.02 5.02
16,306.97 2,546.99 18,853.96
Balance in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
A Atthe meeting of creditors held on 16 December 2015, creditors passed a resolution that the Liquidator

maydraw a fee of £2,300.00 forassisting the Directors in preparing the statement ¢f affairs and £4,700.00
forcatling and holding the meetings of members and creditors.

B Atthe maeting of creditors held on 16 December 2015, creditors passed a resofution that the Liquidator's
remuneration be calculated on a time cost basis and that expenses incurred by the Liguidator and his staff
can be drawn from the case.

C Further informaticon, including 2 creditors right to requestfurther information or to challenge remuneration
and/or expenses can be found in the main body of the report.

Louie Clothing Company Limited — Report {¢ Creditors Dated 18 December 2017 6



.

LUyl
ooszy'2lL logos
0009 O2L
0009 021
000SL'S 0L
000EL'G  OL6)
000EY Ol
00026'L Ov'9
0000¥'C 008
0008y 09}
0008y 09l
00'GES'9  00FT
0009 021
0006LZ 0E'6
00'0EE  Olt
0008F  09)
00508  06%
000LL'L 066

¢ Xipuaddy

L10Z J12quieoeq g1 peleq sioppau) o) Hodey — paywr] Auedwo? Bujyiol) sme

31va Ol NMV¥A $334 W101|
000 {00 o0  Jooo  |ooszv'il [oe09 1509 % SUNOH 1oL
000 000 000 000  |oooog 0z}
000sE 0T} sucday vaaod
suonebysaau|
000 000 000 000 [000ELS  OL6L
000EL'S  0L6L Ivag xel
sIsPeW 29430
000 000 Jooo 000 |ooOEY  ovlL
000264 OF9 $10){p2J2 0} Buiodas Aoimers
0000FZ 008 SIOJPBID PRINDBSUN
SJO)p8LD
000 000 Jooo 000 [ooosy 09l
coosy 091 pUBY U1 10 jUE] Je YseD
S}95Sy JO uonesijeay
000 000 Jooo 000 [ooses's  oove
0009 0T LopedUNWWOY - SIeployeIeyS
00062 QF6 pue juswsbeuew ‘uoisuadns asen
000ge oLt $10)02.17 yum Sunsspy
00°08% 09 uoneledaud aa4
00608 06'% Buiry Aoyerg pue Buueiyse
00042y 0BG JO UOREOIIOL) SUOHOE Ry
Buiuueld pue uopelsiuAupyY

LL0Z ¥3EaW3D3A 51 OL S10Z YIAWID30 91 WOH4 AOINAd IHL 0L S1SO0D IWIL S.HOLYAINDI

NOLLYQINOIT NI - 3 LINIT ANVAINOD DONIHLO1D AINOT



65°L8¢

00°00g

00'00E

0000

00°00g
0600t

(pjuo)) ¢ xipuaddy

66°9VS'Z
00'GS0Y {01 ¥l
00021’} 06
000Li'L  06¢€
00095'V 026
00006 00°¢
00099 0Te
0062E'L  00'G
0006 0g0
00°0S¥ 05l
00°0€E 0L'L
00°0¥Z 080
00612 o'l

2107 Jequisoeq g1 pejeq sI0ypeuD o) Lodsy — papwr] Auedwo BurgolD sino

dvIA NI NMVNO $334 W10l

000 Jooo  Jooo  [000  {00ss0'r  [oLwl 1802 8 SUNOH W.1OL
000 000 [ooo  oo0 [ooozt  oBE
000LL')  06¢€ IvA g xey
SJapeW J9Y10
000 000 [000 000 [oooost ozs
00006 00°€ siojpaio o} Buieds) Aioinie)s
00099 ez SI0}PSID paINoasun
si10jipatn
000 000 000 000 |00SEEL 00
0006 0e0 uofeduUNUILIOY - slaployaleys
0005t 05’1 pue Juslsbeuew 'uoisiuadns aseq
000£¢ 0L} $10)03.1Q yum sbunsapy
00'0PZ 080 uoneedad aa4
006LT 02l Bun5 Aioyniels pue Buueyser

Bujuueld pue uonensILIWPY

4102 ¥39W303A S 0L 9102 ¥IATIW3DIA 91 WOXML ACINAd FHL ¥Od S1S0D FNIL .40 Lvaindi]

NOILLYQINDIT NI - 3LHINIT ANVAINOD ONIHLOTD AINOT



